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LITIGATION COMMERCIAL LAW CRIMINAL LAW 0 0418 916 709
Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation Fax 08 9791 7493
11 August 2016

Mr Andrew Laughton
PO Box 1796
Port Lincoln SA 5606

By email Lawton.Andrew@Gmail.com

Dear Andrew

LAUGHTON v MARSH BUN/GCLM/316/2015 Magistrates Court at Bunbury

| respond to your affidavit of 8 August 2016 which raises issues of discovery and
inspection of documents. | confirm you came into my office at least once and
inspected the defendants’ discovered documents and spent a reasonable
amount of time doing so, and | provided a copy of the documents that you
requested.

I respond referring to the numbering in your affidavit:
4.1 (a)

| attach a plan apparently prepared by the City of Bunbury dated 3 April 2012
which bears the City's Design of Certificate of Design Compliance issued 8 May
2012 no 30022. It appears to show soil contours. The original document is A3
and | do not have the facilities to reduce A3 to A4 so the plan has been copied
over two pages. These are the first two pages in the attachment.

4.1 (b)

| contend that building permit is not relevant.
4.2

This is not a request for discovery.

4.2 (a)

I am instructed that the Marsh's do not have any photographs of the tree.
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4.3

This is not a relevant document.

4.4

This is not a relevant document

4.5

I am instructed there is no such document.
4.6

The Marshes have discovered the building permit for their retaining wall. |
contend the building permit for their residence is not relevant. As to your
request for drawings containing contour lines, | refer to the City of Bunbury A3
plan mentioned above and | attach another two pages which appear to be
different versions of the same plan. The plan appears to have been prepared
by Harley Hedderwick & Webber for Frank Cavoli and is numbered 8967.1. The
other page is similar in that it is also drawing 8967.1, but it has hand written
changes and words on it. Both drawings appear to bear the stamp of the City
of Bunbury and separately the Water Authority, although the stamps are
difficult to decipher in the second page.

4.7

Presumably this is not referring to the building permit for the defendants'’
retaining wall and | contend that the building permit for their residence is
irelevant to this case.

5.1

The unsigned letter from Papas to James Marsh dated 7 May 2015 is @
discovered document, it is numbered 64 and | attach a copy.

6.1

I am instructed that no section of the driveway into the Marshes property has
been raised recently or otherwise.

6.2

North of the Marshes driveway is the road.
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General

PIN 1050870

Lot Types FHOLD

Area(m?) 1175.206

PIPARCEL P018152 26

Suburb Name College Grove
Property

Parcel Number 63766

Assessment Number 11553
Valuation Number 836161

Address 14 Trinity RISE

Locality COLLEGE GROVE
6230

Title LOT: 26

Volume 1912

Folio 374

Building Application Detail

Document 006.1994.00011149.001
Date Lodged 11/02/1994
Structure DWELLING

Date Approved  10/06/1994

Pool Details Yes (1)

CERTIFICATE OF DESIGN COMPLIANCE
Building Act 2011 Building Regulations 2012

IssuED: 0 § MAY 202 No. 30022

Ragistered Building Surveyor Level 1
GARY BRUHN No. 046

Tuesday, 3 April 2012 N
y petson using or relying upon such information does so on the basis that COR shall 'i
in tke information.

1:299




City of Bunbury does not warrant the accuracy of information in this publication and any per:
bear no responsibility or liability whatsoever for any errors, faults, defects or omissions in th
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7 May 2015

James Marsh
14 Trinity Rise
College Grove, Bunbury

RE: 14 Trinity Rise, College Grove.
Retaining Construction - Limestone Block Retaining Wall

This letter is to certify that the above described retaining wall was adequately designed
and subsequently constructed in accordance with the design requirements.

This is to certify that the above retaining wall has been constructed in accordance to the
wall designed as per structural engineers and with all the applicable standards and
regulations.

Prior to and upon completion there was no requirements to replace, fill or remove soil
from the neighbouring ground level area to the boundary retaining. Also no increased

loads were imposed upon the neighbouring area to the boundary retaining wall structure
of opposing property.

Should you have any further questions or requirements, please call.

Sincerely,

M&A Papas Stone Constructions

Argiris Papas - Director
0418931621
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